

---

Nos. 02-56256, 02-56390, & 09-56381

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

ALEXIS HOLYWEEK SAREI, PAUL E. NERAU, THOMAS TAMUASI,  
PHILLIP MIRIORI, GREGORY KOPA, METHODIUS NESIKO, ALOYSIUS  
MOSES, RAPHEAL NINIKU, GARBIEL TAREASI, LINUS TAKINU, LEO  
WUIS, MICHAEL AKOPE, BENEDICT PISI, THOMAS KOBUKO, JOHN  
TAMUASI, NORMAN MOUVO, JOHN OSANI, BEN KORUS, NAMIRA  
KAWONA, JOANNE BOSCO, JOHN PIGOLO and MAGDALENE PIGOLO,  
individually and on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

vs.

RIO TINTO, plc and RIO TINTO LIMITED,  
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Movant.

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
For the Central District of California  
The Honorable Margaret M. Morrow  
District Court No. 00-cv-11695-MMM-MAN

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES**

---

MARCO B.SIMONS  
RICHARD L. HERZ  
JONATHAN G. KAUFMAN  
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL  
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: 202-466-5188  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILE .....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Federal Common Law Governs Remedies in Alien Tort Statute Cases, Including Who May Be Held Liable .....	3
A. Following <i>Sosa</i> , federal common law provides the rules of liability in Alien Tort Statute cases .....	4
B. Courts look to federal liability rules to effectuate federal causes of action .....	10
C. Congress’ original understanding of the Alien Tort Statute mandates application of general common law rules of liability ...	11
1. Because the law of nations was incorporated into the common law, general common law rules of liability apply .....	11
2. The original intent of the ATS suggests application of general common law rules of liability .....	12
II. Aiding and Abetting Liability Has Long Been A Part of the Common Law, and Requires Knowing, Substantial Assistance .....	14
A. Civil aiding and abetting is appropriate for common law claims .....	14

B.	Civil aiding and abetting requires knowing substantial assistance .....	16
III.	Under Federal Common Law, Corporations Are Subject to the Same Liability Rules as Natural Persons .....	20
IV.	Transitory Tort Cases Have Long Been a Feature of Common Law, and Are Permitted Under International Law .....	25
V.	<i>Amicus</i> 's Prior Submission Remains Relevant .....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	10
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 579 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 99-02506, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63209 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006) .....	21
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc., v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	10
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	8–9, 17
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A., v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	15
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	21
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	9
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8 n.2

<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997) .....	9
<i>Filártiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	27
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) .....	23
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Hauser v. Farrell</i> , 14 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Henry v. Lehman Commercial Paper, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	6–7
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	10 & n.3, 15
<i>McKenna v. Fisk</i> , 42 U.S. 241 (1843) .....	22
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	9 n.3, 18–19
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Talbot v. Janson</i> , 3 U.S. 133 (1795) .....	12
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	10
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819) .....	20–21
<i>United States v. Benner</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1084 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1830) .....	12
<i>United States v. Dearing</i> , 504 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) .....	9

Federal statutes

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	2
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112 (1790) .....	17
Act of Mar. 3, 1819, ch. 77, 3 Stat. 510 (1819) .....	17 n.7

State cases

<i>Purviance v. Angus</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 180 (Pa. 1786) .....	16
<i>Richardson v. Saltar</i> , 4 N.C. 505 (1817) .....	16 n.6

<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 14 N.C. 468 (1832) .....	16 n.6
<i>Stoddard v. Bird</i> , 1 Kirby 65 (Conn. 1786) .....	27
<i>Watts v. Thomas</i> , 5 Ky. (2 Bibb) 458 (1811) .....	22

International treaties and treaty body comments

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	19 & n.8
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 31, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (Mar. 29, 2004) .....	22 n.9

International cases

<i>Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co., Ltd. (Belg. v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5) .....	8, 22
<i>Dachau Concentration Camp Trial, IX Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals</i> (U.N. War Crimes Commission, 1949) .....	18
<i>Mauthausen Concentration Camp Case</i> (Gen. Mil. Gov't Ct. of the U.S. Zone, Dachau, Germany Mar. 29–May 13, 1946) .....	18
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/T, Judgement (Dec. 10, 1998) .....	18–19
<i>United States v. Flick, 6 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10</i> (1949) .....	18
<i>United States v. von Weizsacker (The Ministries Case), 14 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10</i> (1949) .....	19–20

U.K. cases

*Mostyn v. Fabrigas*,  
1 Cowp. 161 (K.B. 1774) ..... 22

*Petrie v. Lamont*,  
(1842) 174 Eng. Rep. 424 (Assizes) ..... 14

*Roger de A.*,  
Y.B. 22 Edw. 3, fol. 14b, Mich., Lib. Ass. 43 (1348) ..... 14

*Thomlinson v. Arriskin*  
(1719) 92 Eng. Rep. 1096 (K.B.) ..... 14

*Yarborough and Others v. The Governor and Company of the Bank of  
England*, (1812) 104 Eng. Rep. 991 (K.B.) ..... 14

Restatements, treatises, briefs, opinions, and law review articles

1 Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765) ..... 20

Curtis A. Bradley, *The Alien Tort Statute and Article III*,  
42 Va. J. Int’l L. 587 (2002) ..... 11

*Breach of Neutrality*, 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795) ..... 15

Anne-Marie Burley, *The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789:  
A Badge of Honor*, 83 Am. J. Int’l L. 461 (1989) ..... 17
